Members of the Management Board must provide the necessary volume of public information and cooperate
with the Investor Relations Director in the performance of his/her activities. In accordance with the Program,
Sparky Eltos must ensure effective communication with all shareholders and the latter will have access to the
Company and will be able to see the production cycle and products made. In relation to the presentation and
popularization of Sparky Eltos through the specialized economic editions, the Company management is

obligated to provide the journalists with accurate, truthful and precise information about its activities.

Information about the Program, its implementation and performance by Sparky Eltos and its management is
included in the annual report on the management and activities of the Company and published together with

the annual report pursuant to the requirements of the law.

 36

MAIN SHAREHOLDERS

According to the information available to Sparky Eltos, only the Majority Shareholder in the company owns a
stake of more than 5.0% of its capital.

 Before the Capital
Increase

After the Capital
Increase (1)

Shares (in
thousands)

% of the
capital

Shares (in
thousands)

% of the
capital

Sparky Group (2)..... 11,190 79.9 11,190 66.6

Other shareholders (3)  ..... 2,810 20.1 5,610 33.4

Total ..... 14,000 100.0 16,800 100.0

(1) Assuming that all New Shares are issued and the Capital Increase is executed in full.

(2) The data in the After the Capital Increase column assume that Sparky Group does not participate in the Capital Increase
and does not subscribe to New Shares.

(3) Including 1 shareholder with 3% and 1 shareholder with 1.3%.

Source: Sparky Eltos

The Lead Manager UniCredti Bulbank will offer the New Shares on international and local institutional and
professional investors and will assist, upon imitative of the investors, in the purchase of Rights on the BSE and
in the subscription to New Shares, see Subscription and Sale – Subscription for the New Shares – General. In